
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 11 February 2016

Page 1

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader
Telephone number 01235 540306
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 3 February 2016
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 11 February 2016 
at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Judy Roberts (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman) Monica Lovatt
Edward Blagrove Ben Mabbett
Katie Finch Chris Palmer
Debby Hallett

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 11 February 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  
1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 
 
 
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising and referral 
 
 
To agree and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January (to follow).

To consider any actions arising and outcomes and referrals made to other bodies.

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, or other interests, in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
 
 
To review the scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without 



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 11 February 2016

Page 3

further notice.

To follow when calendar of meetings for civic year 2016/17 approved.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7. Vale Council 0216 Revenue Budget 2016-17 and Capital Programme 
to 2020-21 

(Pages 4 - 40) 
 
To receive the report of the head of finance.

Appendix E to follow.

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

None



Report to:  
Cabinet
Scrutiny Committee
Council
Report of Head of Finance
Author: Simon Hewings 
Tel: 01235 540426
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 07816 481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: CABINET                                                               5  February 2016
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    11  February 2016
To: COUNCIL                                                             17  February 2016

Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital 
Programme to 2020/21
RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it:

a. sets the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to this report, 
b. approves the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix D.1 

to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of this 
report, 

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to this report,
d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F.1 to 

this report.
2. That cabinet recommends council to authorise, in consultation with the leader of the 

council, the head of finance to issue an efficiency statement to government in order to 
secure a four year settlement, if this is considered to be beneficial to the council.

3. That cabinet agrees that the leader of the council may make minor adjustments to this 
report and the prudential indicators, in conjunction with the head of finance, should 
they prove necessary following the publication of the final Local Government 
settlement and prior to its submission to council on 17 February 2016. 

Purpose of report Page 4

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk


1. This report:

 brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to council 
a revenue budget for 2016/17 and a capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21;

 recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance with 
‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 2003;

 contains the opinion of the council’s chief financial officer on the robustness of 
estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial reserves;

 contains the Medium Term Financial Plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years.

Strategic objectives

2. Setting the budget in accordance with prescribed timetables enables the council to 
comply with its strategic objective of managing our business effectively.  

3. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital
[...]
rovision is adjusted 
accordingly.  

 other budget adjustments of £29,160 reflects the changes in net property 
income which are included within revisions to the base budget.  

11.As a result of these changes the council’s revised base budget for 2016/17 is 
£12,178,308.

Revenue growth proposals

12.A number of revenue growth proposals are being recommended to council for 
inclusion in the budget for 2016/17.  These are detailed in appendix B and total 
£634,539. The growth proposals have been selected on the basis that they support 
the council’s key aims as set out in the council’s corporate plan and enhance service 
provision.

Page 6



13.There are also costs in the revenue budget of £50,000 arising from the capital growth 
proposals shown in appendix D.2.  These are discussed later in the report.  

Net property income

14.Net property income represents the council’s income from its investment property 
portfolio less expenditure, and for 2016/17 is estimated at £961,310.

Gross treasury income

15.Investment returns for 2016/17 are used to finance expenditure in-year.  As interest 
rates are expected to remain low for the short/medium term, it is currently forecast 
that £411,000 will be earned in 2016/17.

16.More details of treasury income can be found in the council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy report1. 

17.Including growth, property and treasury income results in a net expenditure budget for 
the council of £11,490,537.

Reserves and other funding

New Homes Bonus (NHB)

18. The provisional government allocation for NHB payment for 2016/17 is £3,929,440. 
For 2016/17 £1,375,798 of this will be transferred to reserves with the balance used 
to support revenue expenditure.  This is the first year that NHB will be used to 
support revenue expenditure in this way.  Previously only £100,000 was used to fund 
the NHB community grants scheme with the remainder transferred to reserves in the 
year of receipt. Projections of future NHB earnings and how they
[...]
gures indicate that in that year 
additional tariff payment will be due, reflecting a redistribution of government funding. 
It should be noted that these figures exclude NHB funding which is discussed later in 
the report. 

23.The government has indicated that where councils submit an efficiency statement - 
the format of which is yet to be announced - a fixed four year settlement will be made 
available, based on the figures shown in table 1. There is no indication at this stage 
what the other implications are for the council in submitting such a statement or 
indeed of omitting to do so.

24.Cabinet is asked to recommend council to delegate the decision to submit such a 
statement the head of finance, in consultation with the leader of the council.  The 
decision to submit would be based on analysis of the benefit to the council of doing 
so.

Council tax reduction scheme grant – payments to town and parish councils  

25.As previously agreed by council, the council tax support grant contribution payable to 
town and parish councils will be £80,297 for 2016/17.  The proposed MTFP shows 
that this contribution will be phased out after 2017/18. 

Business rate retention scheme

26.For budget setting purposes it has been assumed that the council’s share of business 
rates income after payment of tariff will remain below the safety net.  For 2016/17 this 
shortfall is estimated to £162,677.  Should the actual business rate receipt prove to 
be in excess of the safety net the additional revenue generated will be added to the 
council’s general fund balance.  

Collection fund

27.The surplus on the collection fund in 2015/16 is estimated to be £287,338. 

Use of general fund balance Page 8



28.The difference between expenditure requirement and the funding available is 
smoothed over the medium term financial plan by transfers to and from earmarked 
reserves and the general fund balance.  The net impact of these budget proposals is 
a draw on general fund balances of £1,202,190 in 2016/17.   As this is not sufficient 
to balance the budget, a further £2,553,642 is required from NHB.

Leader of the council’s revenue budget proposal

29.Based on the amendments detailed above, and as shown in appendix A1 of this 
report, the budget proposal, including growth, is for a budget requirement of 
£8,917,607.  This revenue budget as proposed would result in no change to current 
band “D” council tax of £116.69.  Appendix C shows the breakdown of the revenue 
budget.  

30.A draft MTFP and proposed growth bids were published on the council’s website in 
December 2015.  No comments on the published MTFP and growth bids have been 
received by officers or by the leader of the council. 

Capital programme 2016/17 to 2020/21

Current capital programme

31.The latest capital programme (before growth) is shown in Appendix D.1 and 
summarised in table 2 below.  It is the capital programme as set by council in 
February 2015 plus:-

 slippage (caused by delays to projects) carried forward from 2014/15,

 new schemes approved by council during 2015/16,

 re-profiling of expenditure on schemes from the 2015/16 financial year to future 
years where delays to schemes have occurred,

 the deletion of previously agreed schemes that have completed or are no longer 
to be pursued. 

Table 2: current capital programme (before growth)

2015/16
latest

estimate
£000

2016/17
estimate

£000

2017/18
estimate

£000

2018/19
estimate

£000

2019/20
estimate

£000

2020/21
estimate

£000
5,554 10,284 8,844 6,394 2,094 1,349

Cabinet capital programme proposals

32.Appendix D.2 contains a list of new capital schemes that are being recommended as 
part of this budget proposal.  Officers will amend the capital programme to include the 
proposals if approved by cabinet and council. 

Financing the capital programme

33.Where permitted, capital expenditure is funded in the first instance from specific 
government grants, earmarked reserves and other external contri
[...]
any significant deviations from forward forecasts with proposed actions.

44.Appendix E contains the recommended prudential indicators, which have been 
calculated based on the budget proposals.  The head of finance is satisfied that these 
indicators show that the council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.  

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)

45.The MTFP provides a forward budget model for the next five years. Appendix F.1 
contains the MTFP for 2016/17 to 2020/21.  This is a projection of the revenue budget 
up to 31 March 2021  The projection allows for budget pressures in later years and 
assumes that council approves all the budget proposals within this report.  With the 
exception of the corporate services project, officers have made no adjustments for 
the costs of contracts that will be re-let during this period.  These could rise or fall 
depending on market conditions.   

46.The MTFP identifies some potential challenges ahead for the council.  It reflects the 
draft four year settlement figures published by the government in December 2015 and 
shown in table 1 above and anticipates that the basis of funding in 2019/20 continues 
into 2020/21. Ongoing funding after 2019/20 is an estimate by officers, and is subject 
to change. It also incorporates assumptions on interest income, and other known 
pressures on the council, such as inflation and salary increments.  

47.In December 2015 government announced a consultation on the future of NHB.  The 
government is proposing a number of changes, aimed at “sharpening the incentive”.  
Proposals include no NHB being payable to councils in the year when a local plan 
has not been submitted, and reducing the payment term from 6 years to 4 years, or 
even 2 years. The consultation closes in March, so the impact of the results can only 
be estimated at this stage.  Officers have used indicative figures in the consultation 
document to estimate future receipts, which may be subje
[...]
service and cabinet members.  Informal meetings of cabinet 
have considered the budget, and an informal briefing has been given to the council’s 
scrutiny committee members which was open to all councillors.  In view of the 
process undertaken and his own knowledge of the budget, the head of finance is 
satisfied that the budget is both prudent and robust. 

52.The head of finance is satisfied that this allows retention of sufficient uncommitted 
balances at the end of the period to ensure that the overall level of reserves is 
adequate in relation to the proposed revenue budget and capital programme and that 
the budgets are sustainable.  

53. The one significant risk identified is a possible change to the NHB scheme.  Should 
this prove less generous for the council a fundamental review of the council’s budget 
may be necessary.  Table 4 below shows that £8.5 million of expenditure budgeted 
for within the MTFP and the capital programme from 2017/18 onwards is dependent 
on the receipt of NHB not yet received or confirmed as payable by the government.  

Table  4.1 New Homes Bonus account

Page 12



Year Opening 
balance  

£000

Receipt 

£000

Revenue 

£000

Capital 

£000

Closing 
balance 

£000
2016/17 5,357 3,929 (2,554) (1,595) 5,137
2017/18 5,137 3,312 (3,003) (997) 4,449
2018/19 4,449 3,396 (1,462) (4,751) 1,632
2019/20 1,632 3,311 (1,031) (421) 3,491
2020/21 3,491 2,778 (1,231) (751) 4,287

Total 16,726 (9,281) (8,515)

Note that the figures in bold represent monies confirmed or received.  The closing 
balance of £4.627 million includes £1.322 million ring fenced for affordable housing

Table 4.2 Expenditure at risk

£000
Total expenditure to be funded from NHB per table 4 (17,796)
NHB funding received or confirmed (2016/17 in bold) table 4 9,286
Expenditure to be funded from NHB not yet received or confirmed 8,510

54.The head of finance’s full report will be available at full council.

Legal Implications

55.The cabinet needs to make recommendations to the council on its spending 
proposals.  Under the Local Government Act 2000 it is the council that must agree 
the revenue and capital spending plans, and then set the council tax.  Council will 
meet on 17 February 2016 in order to set the budget, and the council tax including 
amounts set by Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Thames Valley.

56.The requirement placed on the council by the Local Government Act 2003 to set 
prudential indicators and for the head of finance as chief finance officer to make a 
report to the authority on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves are addressed within the body of this report.

Other Implications

57.Agreement of the revenue and capital budgets authorises expenditure in accordance 
with the council’s delegated powers and financial procedure rules.  The officer, 
councillor or councillor body taking those decisions will take into account the human 
resources, sustainability and equality and diversity implications of individual spending 
decisions.  

Conclusion

58.This report provides details of the revenue base budget for 2016/17, the capital 
programme 2016/17 to 2020/21, government grants (the settlement), uncommitted 
reserves and balances, the leader of the council’s budget proposals and the resulting 
prudential indicators.   

Page 13



59.In light of the information provided cabinet must make a number of recommendations 
to council regarding the revenue budget, the capital programme and the prudential 
indicators.

Appendices

Appendix A.1 Revenue budget 2016/17
Appendix A.2 Opening budget adjustments
Appendix A.3 Inflation, salary increments and other salary adjustments
Appendix A.4 Essential growth 
Appendix A.5 Base budget savings 
Appendix A.6 Revenue contingency
Appendix B Revenue growth
Appendix C Service budget analysis
Appendix D.1 Capital programme before growth
Appendix D.2 Capital growth bids
Appendix E Prudential indicators  
Appendix F.1 Med
[...]
t over
recent years, the final effluent has breached its consent
standards three times in the last seven months.  Such
failure to comply with consent is an offence under the
Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010 and could
result in the council being prosecuted by the
Environment Agency. Works are required to reduce the
still significant ingress of water thought to be from the
lateral connections.

200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,150,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 1,305,000 2,130,000 130,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 0 0 0 0

P
age 38



Page 39



P
age 40


	Agenda
	7 Vale Council 0216 Revenue Budget 2016-17 and Capital Programme to 2020-21
	Appendix A.1, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix A.2, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix A.3, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix A.4, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix A.5, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix A.6, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix B, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix C, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix D.1, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix D.2, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix F.1, 05/02/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix F.2, 05/02/2016 Cabinet






Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and Chris Palmer

Officers: David Buckle, Susan Harbour and Simon Hewings

Also present: Councillor Matthew Barber

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.30 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Katie Finch.

Sc.31 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The minutes were not available for consideration and would come to the next meeting.

Sc.32 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations.

Sc.33 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There was no urgent business and no Chair’s announcements.

Sc.34 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

There were no statements, petitions or questions from the public.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 Sc.2

Sc.35 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

Grants review was added to the work programme.

Sc.36 Vale Council 0216 Revenue Budget 2016-17 and Capital 
Programme to 2020-21 

Matthew Barber, Cabinet member for finance; William Jacobs, head of finance and Section 
151 officer, and Simon Hewings, chief accountant were present to introduce the item and 
to answer questions from the committee.

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the revenue budget 2016/17 
and the capital programme to 2020/21.  The report brought together the relevant 
information upon which Cabinet had recommended a budget and capital programme to 
Council on 17 February 2016.  Supplementary paper appendix E setting out the prudential 
indicators for Cabinet’s recommendation to Council, had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  All councillors had been invited to a budget briefing earlier in the month.  

The committee asked questions of clarification. A summary of the key issues raised during 
the question and answer session is below:

 Under the new leisure contract with GLL “Better”, the Council receives a fee from 
the contractor, but pays for capital works;

 Costs between Vale and its partner council, South Oxfordshire District are split 
according to use of particular contractors/services;

 An increase of 0.5 FTE for the air quality officer would enable proactive responses 
to action plans;

 Additional financial resource to support housing strategies would provide an 
additional resource to support neighbourhood plans;

 The housing strategy is not aimed specifically at housing an additional number of 
families but at providing a strategy for the proper mix of housing, managing the 
waiting list and prioritising the right people;

 Although the Housing Benefit bad debt budget looks high in numerical terms, it is a 
very small proportion of the overall budget;

 The collection rate for council tax is ultimately over 99.9 percent;
 The revenue growth bid for the business innovation stra6teggy would support 

growing small business and help to identify what the council could do to provide 
practical support.

There followed a lengthy discussion around the renovation of the Charter car park in 
Abingdon. This included, inter alia, the feasibility of expanding car parks in Abingdon, 
Wantage, Faringdon, Grove and Botley; and also the council’s commitment to public 
transport and bicycles.

RESOLVED 

To agree that cabinet recommend to council that it:
a. Sets the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to the report in this 

agenda pack;



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 Sc.3

b. Approves the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix D.1, 
together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of the report in this 
agenda pack;

c. Sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E, which was 
supplementary to this agenda;

d. Approves the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F.1 to 
the report in this agenda pack.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm


